Resolution No. 1057-2022

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION

Urging the Department of Aging to establish a City of Cleveland Senior Hall of Fame.

By Council Member Conwell, Bishop, McCormack, Slife, Maurer and Harsh

WHEREAS, every year the City of Cleveland holds a Senior Day to celebrate seniors and honor a "Senior of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, the City should continually honor seniors by establishing a City of Cleveland Senior Hall of Fame to award "ordinary people who do ordinary things"; and

WHEREAS, nominees would be at least 60 years old and could include artists advocates, businesspeople, educators, health care professionals, and volunteers; and

WHEREAS, nominees should be either native-born Clevelander's or residents of the City for at least 10 years; and

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health or safety, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1</u>. That this Council urges the Department of Aging to establish a City of Cleveland Senior Hall of Fame.

Section 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

KC:rns 10/10/2022

Res. No. 1057-2022

By Council Member Conwell, Bishop, McCormack, Slife, Maurer and Harsh

AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION
Urging the Department of Aging to establish a City of Cleveland Senior Hall of Fame.

REPORTS

READ FIRST TIME on OCTOBER 10, 2022 and referred to DIRECTORS of Aging, Finance, Law;			Law;
COMMITTEE on Finance	Diversit	y Equity and I	nclusio
		CITY CLERK	-
		CITTCLERK	
READ SECO	ND TIME		
			-
		CITY CLERK	
READ THIR	ED TIME		
		PRESIDENT	-
		CITY CLERK	-
		CITI CLERK	•
APPROVED	1		-
			-
		MAYOR	•
Recorded Vol. 109	Page_		_
Published in the City Record			

REPORT after Second Reading

PASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION		
FILED WITH COMMITTEE		